
 

 
RAYMORE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT  

AGENDA 
Wednesday, September 13, 2023 - 6:00 p.m. 

City Hall Council Chambers 
100 Municipal Circle 

Raymore, Missouri 64083 
 
 
 
 

1. Call to Order  
 
2. Roll Call 
 
3. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
4. Personal Appearances - None 

 
5. Consent Agenda - Approval of Minutes from August 9, 2023 meeting 

 
6. Unfinished Business - None 
 
7. New Business 

a. Case # 23034  Elite Fence and Deck - Fencing variance (Public Hearing) 
 

8. Staff Comments 
 
9. Board Member Comment 
 
10. Adjournment 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Any person requiring special accommodations (i.e. qualified interpreter, large print, hearing assistance) in 
order to attend this meeting, please notify the City Clerk at (816) 331-0488 no later than forty-eight (48) 
hours prior to the scheduled commencement of the meeting. 



THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT OF THE CITY OF RAYMORE, MISSOURI, MET IN REGULAR
SESSIONWEDNESDAY, AUGUST 9, 2023 IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBERS AT RAYMORE
CITY HALL, 100 MUNICIPAL CIRCLE, RAYMORE, MISSOURI WITH THE FOLLOWING
BOARD MEMBERS PRESENT: BEN BAILEY, JERRY MARTIN, PAM HATCHER, AARON
HARRISON, AND STEPHANIE VELASCO. ABSENT WERE TERRI WOODS, AND BOARD
ALTERNATE LINDSAY FOSTER. ALSO PRESENT WAS DEVELOPMENT SERVICES
DIRECTOR DAVID GRESS, ADMINISTRATIVE ASSISTANT EMILY JORDAN AND CITY
ATTORNEY JONATHAN ZERR.

1. Call to Order – Chairman Hatcher called the meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

2. Roll Call – Roll was taken and Chairman Hatcher declared there was a quorum present
to conduct business.

3. Pledge of Allegiance

4. Personal Appearances – None

5. Consent Agenda – Approval of Minutes from the July 12, 2023 meeting

Motion by Board Member Martin, Seconded by Board Member Bailey, to approve the
July 12, 2023 minutes.

Vote on Motion:

Board Member Woods Absent
Board Member Bailey Aye
Chairman Hatcher Aye
Board Member Harrison Aye
Board Member Martin Aye
Board Member Velasco Aye

Motion passed 5-0-0

6. Unfinished Business – None

7. New Business

a. Case #23026 - 590 Kreisel Dr. Variance to allow a deck to be constructed closer
than 5’ from the property line (public hearing)

Public hearing opened at 6:02pm.

William Clay, homeowner at 590 Kreisel Dr., came to the podium to give an overview of
the request. He is handicapped, and the new deck addition allows him to use space that
was previously unusable due to a set of stairs leading down to the patio.

Development Services Director David Gress gave the Staff Report, including the
property location, existing zoning, public hearing notifications, previous planning actions
on or near the property, and Staff comments. Mr. Gress noted that no deck permit was
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approved before the construction of the deck, so Mr. Clay must apply for a deck permit if
the Case is approved. City Staff recommend the Board of Adjustment accept the
proposed findings of fact and approve the Case.

The public hearing was closed at 6:08pm.

Motion by Board Member Bailey, Seconded by Board Member Harrison, to accept the
Staff proposed Findings of Fact and approve Case #23026, 590 Kreisel Drive Variance to
allow for a deck to be constructed closer than 5’ from the property line.

Vote on Motion:

Board Member Woods Absent
Board Member Bailey Aye
Chairman Hatcher Aye
Board Member Harrison Aye
Board Member Martin Aye
Board Member Velasco Aye

Motion passed 5-0-0

b. Case #23032 - 590 Kreisel Dr., Variance for a deck to encroach into the utility
easement (public hearing)

Public hearing opened at 6:09pm.

Mr. Gress gave the Staff Report, noting that all of the property information is the same as
the previous case. The request is to allow a deck to encroach into an existing utility
easement, which was found to have Evergy facilities located within it. The applicant
originally requested to vacate the portion of the easement in which the deck encroached,
but due to the existing Evergy infrastructure, City staff could not support that request.
City Staff has contacted Evergy, who stated they are okay with the encroachment, as
long as the homeowner is aware that Evergy is not liable for any damage done to his
property by Evergy in the case work must be done. City Staff recommend the Board
accept the proposed findings of fact and approve the case.

Public hearing closed at 6:11pm.

Motion by Board Member Bailey, Seconded by Board Member Martin, to accept the Staff
proposed Findings of Fact and approve Case #23032, 590 Kreisel Dr., variance for a
deck to encroach into a utility easement.

Vote on Motion:

Board Member Woods Absent
Board Member Bailey Aye
Chairman Hatcher Aye
Board Member Harrison Aye
Board Member Martin Aye
Board Member Velasco Aye

Motion passed 5-0-0
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8. Staff Comments -

Mr. Gress provided a report on the Department, and noted that there has
been an uptick in permitting in the previous weeks.

9. Board Member Comment -

Chairman Hatcher asked about a variance request for Elite Fence.

Mr. Gress noted that they should be filing soon, and the meeting should be held
in September. The Board will be updated should new information arise.

10. Adjournment

Motion by Board Member Bailey, Seconded by Board Member Harrison
to adjourn.

Vote on Motion:

Board Member Woods Absent
Board Member Bailey Aye
Chairperson Hatcher Aye
Board Member Harrison Aye
Board Member Martin Aye
Board Member Velasco Aye

Motion passed 5-0-0

The Board of Adjustment meeting for August 9, 2023 adjourned at 6:14 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,
Emily Jordan
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To: Board of Adjustment

From: City Staff

Date: September 13, 2023

Re: Case # 23034: Elite Fence and Deck - Screening Variance

GENERAL INFORMATIONbbbbbbb bbbbbbbbbb bbbbbbbbbiiiiiiiiii

Applicant/Property Owner: Elite Fence and Deck
℅ Kevin Lint
611 E. Walnut St.
Raymore, MO 64083

Requested Action: Variance to allow for an 8’ security type chain link
fence to be constructed in a “C-3” Regional
Commercial District that is slatted.

Property Location: east of S. Sunrise Dr. and north of Dawn St.

2023 Aerial Photograph:
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Site Photographs:

View looking east from S. Sunrise Dr.

View looking north from Dawn St.
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View looking south from Freedom Stop.

Existing Zoning: “C-3” Regional Commercial District

Existing Surrounding Zoning: North: “C-3” Regional Commercial District
South: “R-3A” Multiple-Family Residential District
East: “M-1” Light Industrial-Commercial District
West: “C-2” General Commercial District

Tract Size: 1.53 Acres

Growth Management Plan: The Future Land Use Plan Map contained in the Growth
Management Plan identifies this area as appropriate for Business Park Development.

Major Street Plan: The Major Thoroughfare Plan Map classifies S. Sunrise Dr. as a Local
Road and Dawn St. as a Local Road.

Advertisement: August 23, 2023 North Cass Herald newspaper

Public Hearing: September 13, 2023 Board of Adjustments Meeting
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Items of Records: Exhibit 1: Mailed Notices of Adjoining Property Owners
Exhibit 2: Notice of Publication
Exhibit 3: Unified Development Code
Exhibit 4: Application
Exhibit 5: Growth Management Plan
Exhibit 6: Staff Report
Additional exhibits as presented during meeting

PROPOSAL xxxx xxxiii iiiiiixiiiiiiiibbbiix

The applicant is requesting a variance to the Raymore Unified Development Code
(UDC) Sections 440.030A(4)c “Materials” and 440.030D(1) “Commercial and Industrial
Districts”. The applicant is seeking to construct an 8’ security type chain link fence that
is slatted in a Commercially zoned district.

Section 470.060 of the Unified Development Code outlines the requirements and
actions that need to be taken for a Variance.

PREVIOUS PLANNING ACTIONS ON OR NEAR THE PROPERTYxb bb

1. The final plat (Johnston Industrial Park) for the subject property was approved
August 13, 1979.

2. The property to the east was approved on August 13, 1979 to be rezoned from
“A” Agriculture to “M-1” Light Industrial.

3. The property to the west (Johnston Industrial Park lots 55-61 and 65-73) was
approved on May 29, 1990 to be rezoned from “M-1” Light Industrial to “R-3A”
Multiple-Family Residential District.

4. City Council approved the property to the south to be rezoned from “M-1” Light
Industrial District to “R-3A” Multi-Family Residential District on February 28,
2022.

5. On July 19, 2022 the Planning and Zoning Commission voted to approve the Site
Plan for “Ascend” a Multi-Family residential project.

6. City Council approved the final plat for the property to the south known as
“Ascend” on August 8, 2022.

7. On November 15, 2022 the Planning and Zoning Commission approved the Site
Plan for Elite Fence and Deck, which included improvements to the existing
building on the site, as well as the addition of a new storage building in the rear
of the property.
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8. On December 12, 2022 the City Council approved the final plat for Lot 1, Elite
Fence.

STAFF COMMENTSvvvvvvvvvvvvvvvv vvvvvvvvvvvvvvvbbbviiiiiiiiii

1. Notices of the request were mailed to 9 adjoining property owners. No objections
or concerns were received.

2. The concept plan shows a long range plan, the applicant is only requesting a
variance with regards to the fence at this time. The rest of the plan is for
illustration purposes only and would be part of a future site plan to develop the
subject property over the course of time.

3. If the request is approved, the applicant must apply for a fence permit as well as
provide all documentation as required and pay the associated permit fees.

4. The applicant could request to rezone the property from “C-3” Regional
Commercial District to “M-1” Light Industrial District and be allowed to construct
an 8’ security type chain link fence that is slatted if the rezoning was approved.

5. There are three (3) separate requests for a variance, but they are all under
Section 440.030 of the Unified Development Code therefore staff determined that
a single variance application was acceptable.

a. Request #1 - To construct a chain-link fence that is slatted in a
commercially zoned property, pursuant to UDC Section 440.030A(4)c

b. Request #2- To construct a fence that is 8’ tall rather than 6’ tall in a
commercially zoned property, pursuant to UDC Section 440.030D(1)

c. Request #3 - To construct a security type fence in a commercial zoned
property, pursuant to UDC Section 440.030D(1)

6. UDC Section 430.080(C)(4) ‘Location of Screens’ indicates that “Screening
required by this section must be located along the common lot line(s) of adjacent
uses. Where uses are separated by an intervening right-of-way, screening is not
required. In its review of a site plan, the Planning and Zoning Commission may
require the location or dimensions to be modified to better achieve the desired
level of screening on a particular site”.

7. Because the subject property is separated from properties to the west and south
of right-of-way (Sunrise Drive and Dawn Street) screening is not required in
these areas.
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If the requested fence variance is approved, screening from adjacent properties
shall be required to comply with Section 430.080 “Screening Requirements”. A
Type-A landscape buffer/screen would be required along Dawn St. as it abuts
property that is zoned “R-3A” Multiple-Family Residential District. Sunrise Dr.
would also be required to have plantings. A Type-C screen shall also be
considered along the northern property line.

a. A landscape plan must be submitted to the City as part of a site plan
application and must comply with Chapter 430 “Landscaping and
Screening” of the Unified Development Code (UDC).

8. A concurring vote of four (4) members of the Board shall be necessary to decide
in favor of the applicant.

STAFF PROPOSED FINDINGS OF FACTx xxxxxx

Section 470.060 of the Unified Development Code directs the Board of Adjustment
concerning their actions in dealing with a variance request. Specifically, Section
470.060(E) directs the Board of Adjustment to make determinations on eight specific
conditions and the findings entered into the public record. The eight conditions and
Staff’s recommendation concerning each condition are as follows:

1. The variance requested arises from such condition which is unique to
the property in question and which is not ordinarily found in the same
zone or district; and is not created by an action or actions of the
property owner and applicant or their agent, employee or contractor.

The requested variance does result from a condition that is unique to the
property. The property owner is looking to expand his existing business (Elite
Fence & Deck) to provide additional services to his customers. The only
vacant piece of property that abuts the existing business is the subject
property, which is zoned “C-3” Regional Commercial District.

2. The strict application of the provisions of the Unified Development
Code of which the variance is requested will constitute an unnecessary
hardship or practical difficulty upon the property owner represented in
the application and that such unnecessary hardships or practical
difficulties are not generally applicable to other property in the same
district.

An unnecessary hardship arises when the physical characteristics of a
property, coupled with imposed governmental regulations, preclude a
property owner from any reasonable use of their land. There does appear to
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be a hardship that would necessitate a variance to be allowed. This property
has been vacant for a very long time with no plans for development. The
property owner to the east desires to expand their business in the community.
If the application was denied the fence could be constructed however, would
look different that the existing fence to the east, which would create
discontinuity which is what the applicant is trying to prevent.

3. The granting of the permit for the variance will not adversely affect
the rights of adjacent property owners or residents.

Granting of the variance would not adversely affect the rights of adjoining
property owners as there is already a 6’ security type fence that is screened
directly east of the subject property. The applicant is requesting to expand
their existing fence and construct an 8’ fence to be able to provide additional
services to their customer base. They would also provide additional
screening measures (trees) to provide a more aesthetically pleasing design.

4. The granting of the variance will not result in advantages or special
privileges to the applicant or property owner that this code denies to
other land, structures or uses in the same district.

Granting of the variance would not result in advantages or special privileges
to the applicant. The property is unique in the fact that if zoned “M-1” Light
Industrial District, an 8’ security type chain link fence that is slatted would be
permitted by right. Since the property is zoned “C-3” Regional Commercial,
the applicant is seeking approval from the Board of Adjustments to allow for
the requested fence, as opposed to requesting a rezoning of the property
from its current “C-3” Regional Commercial to an “M-1” Light Industrial
District, wherein the requested fence would be allowed by right.

5. Whether the requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to
provide relief.

The requested variance is the minimum variance necessary to allow the
property owner to provide relief from the existing Unified Development
Code. The applicant is seeking to expand their current business to the
east of the subject property.

The applicant’s long-term plan for the property includes a potential
commercial building that would face Sunrise Drive, with the fenced area
located in the rear of the building. Looking at the long-term plan for the
property, maintaining the commercial zoning while granting an exception to
the fencing standards is the minimum variance needed in order to allow for
continuity between the properties in terms of fencing, without rezoning the
property to a more intense use (M-1 Light Industrial), wherein the fence
would be allowed by right.
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6. The variance desired will not adversely affect the public health,
safety, morals, order, convenience, prosperity, or general welfare.

The variance will not adversely affect the public health, safety, morals, order,
convenience, prosperity or general welfare. The variance request would not
be necessary if the property was zoned to “M-1” Light Industrial District,
similar to the adjacent property owned by the applicant. Granting of the
requested fence variance allows for continuity between adjoining properties,
while protecting the surrounding properties from a more intense zoning
classification (M-1 Light Industrial).

7. The granting of the variance desired will not be opposed to the relevant
purposes and intents of this Unified Development Code.

Relevant purposes and intents of the UDC include the promotion of health,
safety, and general welfare and the protection of property values. The
granting of the proposed variance does not oppose the purpose and intent of
the UDC. The extension of the fence would provide continuity and match the
current fence that exists where Elite Fence and Deck currently operates their
business.

8. The variance will result in substantial justice being done, considering
both the public benefits intended to be secured by this code and the
individual hardships or practical difficulties that will be suffered if the
variance request is denied.

The requested variance supports the purpose and intent of the Code and will
not adversely affect the public health, safety or welfare.

STAFF RECOMMENDATION ccccccccccccccccccb cccccc cciiiiiiiii

The applicant's request was determined to be reasonable to expand upon the existing
fence from the property directly east (Elite Fence and Deck) to the subject property as
shown on the concept plan.

City Staff feels that the requested variance allows the applicant to meet their short and
long term business plans, without requesting other actions that may have a detrimental
impact on the surrounding area, such as rezoning the subject property to an M-1 Light
Industrial classification.

City Staff recommends the Board of Adjustment accept the Staff proposed findings of
fact and approved Case # 23034 - Elite Fence & Deck - Screening Variance.
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